Researcher 2013;5(9)                                      http://www.sciencepub.net/researcher
Biotyping and Molecular Characterization of Klebsiella pneumoniae Producing Extended-Spectrum
Beta-Lactamase in Cairo, Egypt: A Multicentre Study.
Aisha Abu Aitta1, Manal El Said1*, Doaa Gamal 1, Amani El-Kholy2, Momtaz Omer3, Mohmoud Kamel 4, Hesham
Mohamed4
1. Microbiology Department, Theodor Bilharz Research Institute, Giza, Egypt.
2. Clinical Pathology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, Cairo, Egypt.

Enerobacteriaceae (API-20E) (Bio-Mérieux SA,
France). K. pneumoniae isolates were classified into
five biotype codes (B1-5) according to their numerical
profiles (Table1).
2.2. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing
The antimicrobial susceptibilities were
determined by the disk diffusion test using commercial
disks (Mast Diagnostics, U.K.) according to the
criteria recommended by the CLSI (2010) using E. coli
ATCC 25922 as the control strain. Antibiotics tested
were: amikacin (Ak; 30µg), ciprofloxacin (CIP; 5µg),
ampicillin (AMP;10 µg), cefotaxime (CTX; 30 µg),
ceftazidime (CAZ; 30 µg), ceftriaxone (CRO; 30 µg),
aztreonam (ATM; 30 µg), ampicillin/ sulbactam (SAM;
10/10 µg), ticracycline/clavulanic acid (TIM;75/10 µg),
trimethoprim/ sulphamethoxazole (SXT; 1.25/23.75
µg), tetracycline (TE; 30 µg), nalidixic acid (NA; 30
µg), imipenem (IPM; 10 µg), gentamycin (CN; 10 µg),
chloramphinicol (C; 30 µg) and cephalothin (CF; 30
µg).
2. 3. Phenotypic Detection of ESBL
2.3.1. Initial Screening test
The disk-diffusion method for antibiotic
susceptibility testing was used to screen ESBL
production. K. pneumoniae isolate was considered a
potential ESBL producer according to the CLSI (2010)
recommendation, if the zone diameter result of the
following antibiotics were as follows: ceftriaxone ≤ 25
mm, ceftazidime ≤ 22 mm, aztreonam ≤ 27 mm and
cefotaxime ≤ 27 mm.
2.3.2. Confirmatory test (Combined disc method)
A standardized suspension of the isolate was
plated onto Mueller-Hinton agar using the
antimicrobial discs cefotaxime (CTX; 30μg),
cefotaxime/clavulanic acid (30/10μg), ceftazidime
(CAZ; 30μg) and ceftazidime/clavulanic acid (30/10
μg). After incubation, the zone of inhibition around
each of the discs is measured. An increase of zone
diameter ≥ 5mm for either antimicrobial agent tested in
combination with clavulanic acid versus its zone when
tested alone indicates positive for ESBL production
(CLSI, 2010).
2.4. Genotypic analysis for TEM and SHV by PCR
Representative ESBL K. pneumoniae isolates
were selected according to their antimicrobial
resistance (resistant to equal or more than eight
antibiotics of different groups) for molecular testing.
Ten strains were chosen for PCR to determine the
presence of TEM, SHV genes as described by Ayogi,
(2003). Bacterial DNA was extracted using DNA
QIAmp DNA Blood Mini Kit (Qiagen, Valencia, CA,
USA) according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
Researcher 2013;5(9)                                      http://www.sciencepub.net/researcher
Specific primers for the genes (forward primer
5´-CACTCAAGGATGTATTGTG -3 ;́ Reverse primer
5´- TTAGCGTTGCCAGTGCTCG-3  ́for SHV gene and
forward primer 5´-TGAAGACGAAAG
GGCCTCCTG-3´; Reverse primer 5´-TAATCAGT
GAGGCACCTATCTC -3  ́ for TEM gene) were used
for PCR amplification that produced 882 bp and 770
bp PCR espectively (Chen et al., 2004). Amplification
reactions were performed in a Gene/amp PCR system
9700 (Applied Biosystem).
Table 1: Biotyping of K. pneumoniae isolates by API 20E System.